

Nos. 18-1323 & 18-1460

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*,  
PETITIONERS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS,

*v.*

STEPHEN RUSSO, INTERIM SECRETARY, LOUISIANA  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,  
RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER.

\_\_\_\_\_  
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE  
RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
GENE C. SCHAERR  
ERIK S. JAFFE  
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ  
KATHRYN E. TARBERT  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW,  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209

*Counsel for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner*

---

---

JEFF LANDRY  
Attorney General  
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH SCOTT ST. JOHN  
Deputy Solicitor General  
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF  
JUSTICE  
1885 N. 3rd St.  
Baton Rouge, LA 70802  
(225) 326-6766  
MurrillE@ag.louisiana.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction.....1

Argument.....3

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO RAISE  
SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIMS ON  
BEHALF OF NON-PARTY PATIENTS.....3

A. Plaintiffs Cannot Invoke Their  
Procedural Due Process Claim As The  
Basis For Standing To Represent Their  
Patients.....3

B. Plaintiffs Must Satisfy The  
Demanding *Kowalski* Test To  
Establish Third-Party Standing .....4

C. Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy The  
Prerequisites For Third-Party  
Standing. ....12

1. Plaintiffs have not established a  
close relationship with absent  
third-party patients. ....13

2. Plaintiffs’ patients are not hindered  
from suing on their own behalf. ....17

II. THE COURT CAN AND SHOULD ADDRESS  
WHETHER PLAINTIFFS HAVE THIRD-PARTY  
STANDING.....20

A. Limitations On Third-Party Standing Are Non-Waivable.....	20
B. Regardless Of Whether It May Be Waived, The Issue Of Third-Party Standing Is Fully Preserved For This Court’s Review.....	23
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	6
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	20
<i>Arkadelphia Milling v. St. Louis Sw. Ry.</i> , 249 U.S. 134 (1919).....	6
<i>ASARCO v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	20, 22
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018).....	18
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	7
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	12
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	19
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	10, 12
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	8, 9, 10

<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....	4
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	7, 9, 22
<i>DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	4
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	4
<i>Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	9, 10
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	10, 11
<i>Erie R.R. v. Williams</i> , 233 U.S. 685 (1914).....	7
<i>Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health</i> , 313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Gee v. Bossier City Med. Suite</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00369 (E.D. Tex.).....	16
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	7
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	14
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013).....	24
<i>Hodak v. City of St. Peters</i> , 535 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	7, 18

<i>Hodgson v. Minn.</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	12
<i>IMS Health v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>In re Gee</i> , No. 19-30953 (5th Cir. Nov. 27, 2019) .....	16
<i>Jeffrey Mfg. v. Blagg</i> , 235 U.S. 571 (1915).....	7
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , 814 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>King v. Governor of the State of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	passim
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	4
<i>Lexmark Int’l v. Static Control Components</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19, 21
<i>McGowan v. Md.</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	7
<i>Medine v. Roniger</i> , 2003-3436 (La. 7/2/04) 879 So.2d 706 .....	11
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	7

<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	4, 7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth,</i> 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	10, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,</i> 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	7
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	1, 6
<i>Singleton v. Wulff,</i> 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	19
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health,</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	21, 22
<i>Sprout v. City of South Bend,</i> 277 U.S. 163 (1928).....	6
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	4
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,</i> 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	14
<i>United States v. Wells,</i> 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	24

<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	8
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	22
<i>Wash. v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	8, 13
<b>Statutes</b>	
La. Rev. Stat. 36:253 .....	15
La. Rev. Stat. 36:254 .....	15
La. Rev. Stat. 40:1061.10 .....	11
La. Rev. Stat. 40:1061.29 .....	11
La. Rev. Stat. 40:2175.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
